
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

197-37 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport

Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam.
9/18/23

11:45 a.m.
9/29/23

10:00 a.m.
9/28/23

2:30 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/29/2023 2:27 PM














