I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
197-37 (COR)		Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam.	9/18/23 11:45 a.m.	9/29/23 10:00 a.m.	9/28/23 2:30 p.m.					

Resolution No. 197-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda J Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Dy:
Amanda L. Shelton

William A. Parkinson

Sabina Flores Perez

"--- A. B. Quinata



Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of I Liheslaturan Guāhan to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of I Liheslaturan Gudhan to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves to faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

WHEREAS, one such dedicated public servant is Benny M. Almandres who began his years of public service to the people of Guam in October 1995 working as a Utility Worker at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority of Guam before becoming an Automatic Mechanic I in May 2001; and

WHEREAS, Benny had dedicated his time and efforts to helping the people of Guam through the completion of various trainings, such as Sexual Harassment Training, Stress Management Training, Communication Skills for Internal & External Customer Service Training, 8-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response Training, and the Ethical Rules & Standards of Conduct Training; and

WHEREAS, Benny was recognized throughout the years for his distinguished service and commitment to the people of Guam and had earned several awards, including the" GIAA Five (5)-Year Service Award," the GIAA Ten (10)-Year Service Award," the "GIAA Fifteen (15)-Year Service Award," the "GIAA Twenty (20)-Year Service Award," and the GIAA twenty-five (25)-Year Service Award; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2023, Benny M. Almandres retired from a stellar public service career with the government of Guam and the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority after twenty-seven (27) years of outstanding service; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commend him for his twentyseven (27) years of service to the government of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Benny M. Almandres; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga Indigan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 2811 DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. STELTON Legislative Secretary



I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 197-37 (COR)

3

4

5

Introduced by:		Amanda L. Shelton		
·		Chris Barnett		
		Frank Blas, Jr.		
		Joanne Brown		
		Christopher M. Dueñas		
		Thomas J. Fisher		
•		Jesse A. Lujan		
		Tina Rose Muña Barnes		
		William A. Parkinson		
	*	Sabina Flores Perez		
		Roy A. B. Quinata		
		Joe S. San Agustin		

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted

1 themselves to faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of

2 its residents; and

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3 WHEREAS, one such dedicated public servant is Benny M. Almandres who 4 began his years of public service to the people of Guam in October 1995 working as a 5 Utility Worker at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority of Guam before 6

becoming an Automatic Mechanic I in May 2001; and

WHEREAS, Benny had dedicated his time and efforts to helping the people of 7 8 Guam through the completion of various trainings, such as Sexual Harassment Training, Stress Management Training, Communication Skills for Internal & External Customer 9 10 Service Training, 8-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response 11 Training, and the Ethical Rules & Standards of Conduct Training; and

WHEREAS, Benny was recognized throughout the years for his distinguished service and commitment to the people of Guam and had earned several awards, including the" GIAA Five (5)-Year Service Award," the GIAA Ten (10)-Year Service Award," the "GIAA Fifteen (15)-Year Service Award," the "GIAA Twenty (20)-Year Service Award," and the GIAA twenty-five (25)-Year Service Award; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2023, Benny M. Almandres retired from a stellar public service career with the government of Guam and the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority after twenty-seven (27) years of outstanding service; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commend him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to Benny M. Almandres; and to the Honorable
- 4 Lourdes A. Leon Guererro, I Maga'hågan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 28^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

MANDA LISHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 197-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam."

	TATELAY	DATE	TO	TO NOT	TO
	INITIAL	DATE	ADOPT	ADOPT	ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-Vote	9/28/23	/		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	amelt,	9/28/23	/		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-Vote	9/28/23	/		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-Vote	9/28/23	✓		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	9/28/23	✓		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	9/28/23	/		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	E-Vote	9/28/23	✓		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member				×	
For Sponsor's Office Use Only			-		
Sponsor Signature:			V		
Staff Contact Person: Jay Milan					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Certified Returned					
Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague					
Date: September 28, 2023 at 2:30 p.m.					
Notes:					



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

September 28, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 197-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 197-37 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton – "Relative to recognizing Benny M. Almandres on his retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the government of Guam."

The resolution will be hand-delivered on Friday, September 29, 2023, 10:00 AM, at the Guam International Airport Authority.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

